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Precinct
All

Crime Against Offense Category Quarter 1 2019 Quarter 1 2018
Q1 2019 vs Q1 2018

change

Person

Assault Offenses
Homicide Offenses
Human Trafficking Offenses
Kidnapping/Abduction
Sex Offenses
Sex Offenses, Nonforcible
Total

Property

Arson
Bribery
Burglary
Counterfeiting/Forgery
Embezzlement
Extortion/Blackmail
Fraud Offenses
Larceny Offenses
Motor Vehicle Theft
Robbery
Stolen Property Offenses
Vandalism
Total

Society

Animal Cruelty Offenses
Drug/Narcotic Offenses
Gambling Offenses
Pornography/Obscene Material
Prostitution Offenses
Weapon Law Violations
Total

Total Group A Offenses

-1%
200%
-11%
-64%
0%
0%
1%

2,187
3
179
22
6
5

1,972

2,174
9
159
8
6
5

1,987

-9%
-5%
29%
-22%
-3%
-7%
-34%
-25%
13%
29%
-2%
0%
-7%

12,362
1,540
17
290
1,726
6,212
1,290
8
38
156
1,014
0
71

11,305
1,460
22
226
1,677
5,767
845
6
43
201
992
0
66

-4%
2%
-54%
50%
0%
1%
25%

686
159
71
12
0
440
4

661
162
33
18
0
443
5

-7%15,23514,140

Total Distinct Group A Incidents -5%13,96613,336

Data Notes:
Quarter 1 includes all offenses reported between January 1 and March 31.
Statistics are based on the date each offense was reported.  Cases marked as "unfounded" are not included in crime statistics.  Statistics
are subject to change as records are updated.
Homicide counts are based on the date of the initial offense report and not when the incident was first ruled a homicide. Justifiable
Homicide and Vehicular Homicide are not included in Homicide totals.


