

## Portland Police Bureau Strategic Services Division



## First Quarter Group A Offense Statistics

## Citywide Statistics

Crime Against	Offense Category	Quarter 1 2019	Quarter 1 2018	Q1 2019 vs Q1 2018 change
	Assault Offenses	1,987	1,972	1%
	Homicide Offenses	5	5	0%
	Human Trafficking Offenses	6	6	0%
Person	Kidnapping/Abduction	8	22	-64%
	Sex Offenses	159	179	-11%
	Sex Offenses, Nonforcible	9	3	200%
	Total	2,174	2,187	-1%
Property	Arson	66	71	-7%
	Bribery	0	0	0%
	Burglary	992	1,014	-2%
	Counterfeiting/Forgery	201	156	29%
	Embezzlement	43	38	13%
	Extortion/Blackmail	6	8	-25%
	Fraud Offenses	845	1,290	-34%
	Larceny Offenses	5,767	6,212	-7%
	Motor Vehicle Theft	1,677	1,726	-3%
	Robbery	226	290	-22%
	Stolen Property Offenses	22	17	29%
	Vandalism	1,460	1,540	-5%
	Total	11,305	12,362	-9%
Society	Animal Cruelty Offenses	5	4	25%
	Drug/Narcotic Offenses	443	440	1%
	Gambling Offenses	0	0	0%
	Pornography/Obscene Material	18	12	50%
	Prostitution Offenses	33	71	-54%
	Weapon Law Violations	162	159	2%
	Total	661	686	-4%
Total Group A Offenses		14,140	15,235	-7%
Total Distinct Group A Incidents		13,336	13,966	-5%

## Data Notes:

Quarter 1 includes all offenses reported between January 1 and March 31.

Statistics are based on the date each offense was reported. Cases marked as "unfounded" are not included in crime statistics. Statistics are subject to change as records are updated.

Homicide counts are based on the date of the initial offense report and not when the incident was first ruled a homicide. Justifiable Homicide and Vehicular Homicide are not included in Homicide totals.